Revenues (constant currency adjusted) - YoY % change   0   %   1   %   2   %   1   %   1   %   (3)   %

(g) Principal per transaction, as reported ($- dollars) $ 302   $ 303   $ 307   $ 300   $ 303   $ 308

Foreign currency translation impact ($- dollars) (k)   11   8   5   4   7   5

Principal per transaction (constant currency adjusted) ($- dollars) $ 313   $ 311   $ 312   $ 304   $ 310   $ 313

Prior year principal per transaction, as reported ($- dollars) $ 307   $ 306   $ 308   $ 301   $ 305   $ 302

Principal per transaction, as reported - YoY % change   (2)   %   (1)   %   0   %   0   %   (1)   %   2   %

Principal per transaction (constant currency adjusted) - YoY % change   2   %   1   %   2   %   1   %   1   %   4   %

(h) Cross-border principal, as reported ($- billions) $ 19.1   $ 20.5   $ 20.6   $ 20.5   $ 80.7   $ 19.1

Foreign currency translation impact ($- billions) (k)   0.7   0.5   0.4   0.2   1.8   0.3

Cross-border principal (constant currency adjusted) ($- billions) $ 19.8   $ 21.0   $ 21.0   $ 20.7   $ 82.5   $ 19.4

Prior year cross-border principal, as reported ($- billions) $ 18.9   $ 20.4   $ 20.1   $ 20.5   $ 79.9   $ 19.1

Cross-border principal, as reported - YoY % change   1   %   0   %   3   %   1   %   1   %   0   %

Cross-border principal (constant currency adjusted) - YoY % change   5   %   3   %   4   %   2   %   3   %   2   %

1Q20Notes 4Q19 FY20191Q19 2Q19 3Q19

Key Statistics and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

28

Business Solutions Segment Metrics

(i) Revenues (GAAP) $ 95.6   $ 95.6   $ 100.6   $ 97.0   $ 388.8   $ 98.4

Foreign currency translation impact (k)   4.6   3.6   2.9   1.0   12.1   2.2

Revenues (constant currency adjusted) $ 100.2   $ 99.2   $ 103.5   $ 98.0   $ 400.9   $ 100.6

Prior year revenues (GAAP) $ 96.7   $ 93.1   $ 100.2   $ 96.8   $ 386.8   $ 95.6

Revenues (GAAP) - YoY % change   (1)   %   3   %   0   %   0   %   0   %   3   %

Revenues (constant currency adjusted) - YoY % change   4   %   7   %   3   %   1   %   4   %   5   %

(j) Operating income (GAAP) $ 8.6   $ 10.5   $ 16.7   $ 11.0   $ 46.8   $ 13.9

Depreciation and amortization   10.2   9.7   9.9   9.8   39.6   9.4

EBITDA (m) $ 18.8   $ 20.2   $ 26.6   $ 20.8   $ 86.4   $ 23.3

Operating income margin (GAAP)   9.0   %   10.9   %   16.7   %   11.3   %   12.0   %   14.1   %

EBITDA margin   19.7   %   21.1   %   26.4   %   21.5   %   22.2   %   23.7   %

1Q20Notes FY20194Q191Q19 2Q19 3Q19

Key Statistics and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

29

(k)

(l)

(m)

(n)

(o)

Non-GAAP related notes:

Represents the impact from the fluctuation in exchange rates between all foreign currency denominated amounts and the United States dollar. Constant currency results exclude any benefit or loss